

# COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels, 29 May 2013

(OR. en)

10101/13

Interinstitutional File: 2013/0802 (CNS)

INST 259 POLGEN 84 OC 322

## LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Subject: COUNCIL DECISION fixing the period for the eighth election of

representatives to the European Parliament by direct universal suffrage

**COMMON GUIDELINES** 

**Consultation deadline for Croatia: 3.6.2013** 

### COUNCIL DECISION No .../2013/EU, Euratom

of ...

# fixing the period for the eighth election of representatives to the European Parliament by direct universal suffrage

### THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Act of 20 September 1976 concerning the election of the representatives of the European Parliament by direct universal suffrage<sup>1</sup>, and in particular the second subparagraph of Article 11(2) thereof,

Having regard to the opinion of the European Parliament<sup>2</sup>,

\_

10101/13 KH/DOS/hc 1 DQPG2 **EN** 

OJ L 278, 8.10.1976, p. 1.

Opinion of 21 May 2013 (not yet published in the Official Journal).

### Whereas:

- (1) By its Decision 78/639/Euratom, ECSC, EEC of 25 July 1978 fixing the period for the first election of representatives of the European Parliament by direct universal suffrage<sup>1</sup>, the Council fixed the period for this first election from 7 to 10 June 1979.
- (2) It proves to be impossible to hold the eighth election during the corresponding period of 2014.
- (3) Another electoral period should therefore be determined,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

\$10101/13\$ KH/DOS/hc 2 DQPG2 **EN** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> OJ L 205, 29.7.1978, p. 75.

#### Article 1

The period referred to in Article 10(1) of the Act of 20 September 1976 concerning the election of the representatives of the European Parliament by direct universal suffrage shall be from 22 to 25 May 2014 for the eighth election.

#### Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

Done at Brussels, [...].

For the Council
The President

DQPG2 EN